THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONL  That the Professional Service Agresment batween CDM and the Parish of
St. Charles is hereby amended and approved to add the following design services to implement
the corrective action plan.

CMOM Compliance Activilies $100,000

Luling Pond Design Improvements to Eliminats Discharge

s Design Engineering $580,250
» Engineering Sarvices Duting Construction $160,000
+ Resident Engineer / Construction Manager $665,600
» Supplemental Services / Contingency %275,000

SECTIONIl. That CDM shall be authotized to pursue and implement additional
Federal and State funding accounts fo Inciude, hut not be limited o the Lake Ponichartrain
Restoration Act, Capital Outlay, USCOE Environmental Infrasiructure Section 219 and State and
Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG).

SECTION liI. That all other provisions of the Agresment, dated December 1, 1885 and
as amended shall remain in full force and effect except as stated herein,

SECTION V. The funds for the task described under Section | will be provided by the
Department of Wastewater Budget. Individua!l tasks will be authorized as funds are made
available. Partial funding should be provided by STAG funding anticipated by mid — January
2003. The Administration may make modifications to the preceding tasks and funding as needed,
but not to exceed the total funding allocated.

) The foregoing Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:
YEAS: FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FARRE, BLACK, MARINQ

NAYS: RAMCHANDRAN, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT, MINNICH

ABSENT: NONE
And the Ordinance was declared adopted this 21st day of January 2003,
to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the Official Journal,

cHARMAN,____ (X Loanat.s W

SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT, 0uSacfvin 24
APPROVED: &= DIZAPPROVED:

{
PARISH PRESIDENT; M-&T ()“63;/’_
RETD/SECRETARY: il ;.;’/ cﬂﬁﬂ;

ar 342 A gEcpey- éﬁg

2003



AMENDMENT NO. 10
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
CAMP DRESSER & MCKEE, INC.
(ORDINANCE NO. £3-1-10)

BE IT KNOWN that on this _ 30% Day of Jonvae ,
2003, St, Chades Parish, P.Q. Box 302, Hahnville, LA. 70057, hereinafter
called “Parish”, and Camp Dresser & McKes, Inc., hereinafter called
“ENGINEER”, hereby agree that Ordinance No. 95-11-2, previously amended
by Ordinance NO, 96-8-4, Ordinance No. 97-3-2, Ordinance No. 98-3-14,
Ordinance No. 00-10-08, Ordinance No. 01-1-15, Ordinance No. 01-1-16,
Ordinance No. 01-12-7, 01-12-16, Amendment No. 9, acted on at Public
Hearing, March 11, 2002 and Qrdinance No. 02-3-3 is hereby amended to add
the following provisions:

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

Add Paragraphs 2,1.6 and 2.1.7 to Section 2.1 to read as follows:

2.1.6 The Project to be initiated after December 31, 2002 to fulfill the
Comprshensive Written Corrective Action Plan submitted by St. Charles
Parish in response to EPA Admiristrative Order Docket No. CWA-06-
2003-1758 shall in general consist of Design and Construction
Management of the following major elements:

da. CMOM compliance activities to include lift station evaluation
and evaluation of necessary upgrades o the Parish’s
existing Management Information Systern (MIS) to further
compliance with GASE 34 and CMOM.

b. Bank Pump Station and Force Main Improvements

c. Correctional Fagcility and Killona Purnp Stations Force Main
Extension

d. Improvements fo the Hahnville WWTP to include:
i new headworks
ii new splitter box
it new ultraviolet disinfection system
iv new hiowers and aeration difiusiors
V. Capacity to treat average daily flows for moderate

population projections through 2020 as defined by the
1897 Facility Plan and 2000 Gensus.

8. Luling Oxidation Pond Pump Station and improvemans to
convert it to a flow equalization basin.

f. Study 1o establish projected population growth on the West
Bank of St, Charles and necessary purmp station and force
main improvemeants necessary to service this growth

2.1.7 ENGINEER shall pursue additional Federal and Sate funding accounts
1o include, but not be limited to the Lake Pontchartrain Restoration Act,
Capital Outlay, USCOE Environmental Infrastructure Section 219 and
State and Tribal Assistance Grants (STAG) on behalf of the QWNER,

Add Paragraph 4.6 and 4.7 to Section 4 {o read as follows:

4.6 The fee for the project to be initiated after December 31, 2002 and as
described in Paragraph 2.1.6 shall be as follows:

CMOM Compliance $100,000
DResign Engineering $580,250
Engineering Services During Construction $160,000



Resident Engineer / Consiruction Manager $665,600
Supplemental Services / Contingency $275,000

The Administration may make modifications to these tasks and funding as
needed with the total funding not to exceed $1,780,850, Supplemental
services for surveying, soil testing, permitiing, or other services shall be
based upon & lump sum fee agreeable to both the OWNER and
ENGINEER.

4.7 Enginser shall implement all projects for which a Federal or State Grant
was obtained under Section 2.1.7 for a lump sum fee agreeable 1o both
the OWNER and ENGINEER or as defined in the grant obtained.

Change sixth paragraph section 7.0 to read as follows:

7.6 This agreement shall be extended to December 31, 2006.

PARISH
St. Charles Parigh Witness:
oy BN C L
éla?r?srft'l %rlé;ngit \A l]o\t';e s I M@f

ENGINEER? /

Cayhp Dre: 6 Kee, Inc. Witness /,

Byt ("t ~ /-) ﬂ f—-—?z—, /C,-
aniel M. Gerrity, P.E. c ”'E:% (

Client Officer ' / %__ ,Q é



